
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

 
Members  of the Pensions Committee are summoned to a meeting which will be held in  
Committee Room 1, Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 26 September 2023  
at 7.00 pm. 
 
 
 

Enquiries to : Mary Green 

Tel : (0207 527 3005 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 18 September 2023 

 

 
 
Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Paul Convery (Chair) 
Councillor Diarmaid Ward (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE 
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan 
 

Councillor Jenny Kay 
Councillor Ben Mackmurdie 
 

 
Quorum is 2 members of the Sub-Committee 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  

 

Formal matters 

 

 

1.  Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

2.  Declaration of substitutes 
 

 
 

3.  Declaration of interests 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence 

and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent; 
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 

the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 

carried on for profit or gain. 
(b)    Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 

expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) 
and the council. 

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or  
longer. 
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which 

you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
(g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 

of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
    

 

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 4 
 

5.  Review of Council Constitution - Approved changes to Terms of Reference for 
Pensions Committee and Pensions Board 
 

5 - 20 
 

B.  

 

Non-exempt items 

 

 

1.  Pension Fund performance - 1 April to 30 June 2023 
 

21 - 96 
 

2.  Investment Strategy Statement update 97 - 112 



 
 
 

  

3.  Annual review and progress on the 2021-2025 Pension Business Plan 
 

113 - 
120 
 

4.  Investment Strategy review update on implementation 
 

121 - 
126 
 

5.  Draft response to DLUHC consultation on pooling 
 

127 - 
134 
 

6.  Pension Fund forward work plan 
 

135 - 
138 
 

7.  London CIV update 
 

139 - 
144 
 

C.  

 
Urgent non-exempt items 

 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 

urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
  

 

D.  

 

Exclusion of press and public 

 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of  Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof. 
  

 

E.  

 

Confidential/exempt items 

 

 

1.  Pension Fund performance - 1 April to 30 June 2023 - exempt appendix 
 

145 - 
162 
 

2.  Investment Strategy review update on implementation - exempt appendices 
 

163 - 
182 
 

3.  London CIV update - exempt appendices 
 

183 - 
252 
 

F.  

 
Urgent exempt items 

 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 

by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
  

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Pensions Committee is scheduled for 21 November 2023 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Sub-Committee -  3 July 2023 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee held in Committee 

Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 3 July 2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Paul Convery (Chair), Diarmaid Ward (Vice-Chair), 
Satnam Gill OBE and Mick O'Sullivan 
 

 Pension Board 

observers: 

Mike Calvert and Maggie Elliott  

 
 

Councillor Paul Convery in the Chair 
 

 
290 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

Received from Alan Begg, Valerie Easmon-George and Councillor Dave Poyser, all 

members of the Pensions Board. 
 

291 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES (Item A2) 

None 
 

292 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A3) 

Councillor Convery declared an interest in items on the agenda as a deferred 
member of the Scheme. 
 

293 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2023 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
Matters arising 

 
In response to various performance matters raised at the last meeting, Karen 
Shackleton from MJ Hudson reported that:  

the performance from Pantheon, the Fund’s Infrastructure manager, at almost -7% 
for the last quarter, whereas yearly performance was indicated at 27%, Pantheon 
had confirmed that they do not consider short-term figures and the variance was 

probably attributable to methodology; 
on the matter of Islington owning over 50% of the LCIV Global Equity Fund 
(Newton) sub-fund and the implications of other investors leaving the Fund, LCIV 

had expressed confidence that no other investors would leave the Fund but, when 
pressed, undertook to notify Islington if the Fund went from three to two sub-funds. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Pensions Committee -  3 July 2023 

 

2 
 

294 MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF MEETINGS FOR 
PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE IN 2023-24 (Item A5) 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) To note the membership of the Pensions Sub-Committee, appointed by the 

Audit Committee on 23 May 2023, its terms of reference and dates of meetings for 
the municipal year 2023/24, as set out at Appendix A of the report of the Interim 
Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer. 

(b) To note that the terms of reference of the Sub-Committee were to be reviewed 
at the Council meeting on 13 July 2023. 
 

295 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE - JANUARY TO MARCH 2023 (Item B1) 

The meeting noted that Islington owned approximately 0.89% of chip manufacture 
through its holdings in four companies, a significant amount of exposure. They also 
noted that, although Hearthstone’s performance had improved, its progress on 

conveyancing was slow.  The position on both managers would be monitored 
closely. 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the performance of the Fund from 1 January to 31 March 2023, as per the 
BNY Mellon interactive performance report and detailed in the report of the 

Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.  
(b) That the presentation by MJ Hudson on fund managers’ quarterly performance, 
attached as Appendix 1 to the report, be noted.  

(c) To note for information the Mercer “LGPS Current Issues May 2023” at Appendix 
2 to the report. 
 

296 DECARBONISATION POLICY MONITORING- CARBON FOOTPRINT 

RESULTS AND NEXT STEPS (Item B2) 
In response to questions, Tony English and Alex Goddard, Mercer representatives, 
undertook to check: 

i) with LGIM, if it was possible to distinguish between their oil and gas revenues 
ii) with the LCIV Sustainable mandate (RBC), why the implied temperature rise 
seemed high 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) To note the carbon footprint of the Fund’s public equities and credit, as detailed 

in the report of the Corporate Director of Resources.  
(b) To note the fund’s progress in reducing its exposure to carbon intensive 
companies since 2016 and absolute emissions as set out in Exempt Appendix 1.  

(c) To note that officers will continue to engage with the Fund’s portfolio managers 
to improve ESG ratings and achieve the targets set in 2025 and long-term net zero 
target for the whole fund. 
(d) That progress on decarbonisation and the current metrics as detailed in the 

exempt appendix, be noted. 
(e) That officers report to the next meeting on options for sustainable 
infrastructure. 

 

Page 2



Pensions Committee -  3 July 2023 

 

3 
 

297 INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (Item B3) 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) To note the presentation from Mercer attached as Exempt Appendix 1 to the 
report of the Corporate Director of Resources 

(b) To note the strategy review and the risk and return analysis.  
(c) To agree the strategic allocation, congruent with risk and return that was 
affordable and sustainable. 

(d) To agree portfolio strawman 3- additional allocation to alternates and credit, as 
detailed in the exempt appendix.  
(e) That an implementation strategy for the final agreed asset allocation be 
approved, as detailed in the exempt appendix.  

(f) That the presentation from Mercer, attached as Exempt Appendix 2 to the 
report, be noted and the executive summary be approved. 
 

298 LONDON CIV UPDATE (Item B4) 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the progress and activities presented at the May business update session 
(exempt appendix 1) and minutes of the shareholders’ committee meeting held on 
30th March 2023 (exempt appendix 2), attached to the report of the Corporate 

Director of Resources. 
 

299 PENSION FUND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Item B5) 

 
RESOLVED: 
That Appendix A attached to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, 
comprising the forward plan of business for the Sub-Committee, be noted. 

 
300 INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN - EXEMPT 

APPENDIX (Item E1) 

Noted. 
 

301 DECARBONISATION POLICY MONITORING- CARBON FOOTPRINT 

RESULTS AND NEXT STEPS - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item E2) 
Noted. 
 

302 LONDON CIV UPDATE - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item E3) 
Noted. 
 

 
 

         The meeting ended at 8.25 pm 
 

 
 
CHAIR 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

Law & Governance 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 

Report of: Interim Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 

Meeting of: Pensions Committee/Pensions Board  

Date: 26 September 2023/5 October 2023   

 

Subject: Review of Council Constitution – 
Approved changes to Terms of Reference for 
Pensions Committee and Pensions Board 

1. Synopsis  

1.1. At its meeting on 13 July 2023, the Council approved revised Terms of Reference 

for the Pensions Committee (formerly the Pensions Sub-Committee) and the 

Pensions Board, as part of an overall review of the Constitution, to ensure legal 

compliance and high ethical standards were maintained. 

1.2 This report advises the members of the Committee and the Board of those  
approved changes, which are detailed in the Appendix to this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. To note the changes to the Terms of Reference of the Pensions Committee and 

the Pensions Board, as approved by the Council on 13 July 2023 and detailed in 

the Appendix to this report. 

3.     Background  
 

3.1 The Constitution sets out how the council operates, how decisions are made and 

the procedur
[...]
s shall not receive an annual allowance of 

any kind. 

 

Budget  

The Board is to be provided with adequate resources to fulfil its role. In doing so the 

budget for the Board will be met from the Fund. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



  
  

 

  

 
 
  

 
Finance Department 

                         7 Newington Barrow Way 

                                                                                                                                  London N7 
7EP 

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 

Meeting of: Pensions Committee 

Date:  26th September 2023  

Ward(s): n/a 

 

Appendix 4 attached is exempt and not for publication as it contains the following category of 
exempt information as specified in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
namely: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 

the authority holding that information 

Subject: Pension Fund Performance 1 April to 30 June 2023 

 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 
 

 
 

This is a quarterly report to the Pensions Committee to allow the Council as 
administering authority for the Fund, to review the performance of the Fund 

investments at regular intervals and review the investments made by Fund Managers 
quarterly.  

1.1  

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note the performance of the Fund from 1 April to 30 June 2023 as per BNY Mellon 

interactive performance report 
 

2.2 To receive the presentation by MJ Hudson, our independent investment advisers, on 
our fund managers’ quarterly performance attached as Appendix 1. 
 

2.3 To note for information the Mercer NewsAlert LGPS Issues August’23 – Appendix 2 

2.4 To note the Annual performance report by PIRC attached as Appendix3 

2.5 To note the latest ESG ratings of our managers prepared by Mercer(attached exempt 
Appendix 4) 

Page 21

Agenda Item B1



3. Fund Managers Performance for 1 April to 30 June 2023 
 

3.1 The fund managers’ latest
[...]
a.gov.uk/register/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

   
 

 
 

 

 
Finance Department 

  7 Newington Barrow Way  

London N7 7EP 
 

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 

Meeting of: Pensions Committee 

Date 26th September 2023 

Ward(s): n/a 

 

 

SUBJECT: INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT UPDATE 

 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 The LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulation 2016, were laid before 

parliament on 23 September 2016 and came into force from 1st November 2016 and required 
all funds to publish an Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) by 1 April 2017. 
 

1.2 The ISS is designed to be a living document and is an important governance tool for the 

Fund.  This document sets out the investment strategy of the Fund, provides transparency in 
relation to how the Fund investments are managed, acts as a risk register, and has been 
designed to be informative but reader focused.  The ISS must also include the authority’s 

policy on how social environmental or corporate governance considerations are taken into 
account in the selection, non- selection, retention and realisation of investments. 
 

1.3 As part of the 2022 Actuarial valuation process the existing strategic asset allocation was 
reviewed and agreed at the July 2023 meeting. The draft ISS (attached as Appendix 1) is now 
being updated to reflect the new strategic asset allocation and our new net zero targets.    

 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note the draft ISS document tracked (attached as Appendix 1) 
 

2.2 To agree the changes and instruct officers to publish the new ISS. 
 

2.3 To note that a stand-alone responsible policy document is being developed for consideration 
at a future meeting 
 

Page 97

Agenda Item B2



  

3. Background 
Introduction 

3.1 The LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulation 2016, were laid before 
parliament on 23 September 2016 and came into force from 1st November 2016 and required 

all funds to publish an Investment Strat
[...]
in the 
agreed four-year business plan and undertake an annual review of the plan  
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To consider and note Appendix A attached. 
 

2.2 To review the business plan objectives and agree the required changes if any for the next  
year.  
 

3. Background 
  

3.1 CIPFA Pensions Panel Principles for Investment Decision Making in the Local Government 
Pension Scheme in the United Kingdom (Guidance note issue No. 5) publication, is based on 
ten principles proposed by the Myners review of Institutional Investment in the United 

Kingdom, and was adopted by the Government as a model for best practice in 2001.  
 

3.2 The 10 Myners principles were reviewed by the NAPF in 2007 and after consultation a response 

document was published in October 2008 and adopted by CLG – now DLUHC (government 
department responsible for the oversight of the LGPS). The LGPS administering authorities are 
required to prepare, publish and maintain a statement of compliance against a set of six 
principles for pension fund investment, scheme governance, disclosure and consultation.  

 
3.3. The Myners principles and compliance forms part of Islington Pension Fund’s published 

Statement of Investment Principles. Myners Principle 1- Effective decision-making through a 

Page 115

Agenda Item B3



forward looking business plan is a key requirement. Members agreed a four-year business plan 
to June 2023 and to review the plan annually. 

4  

 
3.4 The key objectives of the five-year business plan agreed at the September 2022 Pensions sub-

committee: 

 
   To achieve best practice in managing our investments in order to ensure good long- 

term performance, sustainability of the Fund, value for money and a reduction in 

managers’ fees wherever possible and pursue new investment opportunities “plus an 
expectation of strong business ethics from fund managers also” 

 

 To continually improve our administration and governance in order to deliver an 
excellent and cost effective service to all fund members. 
 

 To engage with companies as an active and responsible investor with a focus on good 
corporate governance and environmental sustainability, whilst achieving a financial 
return for the fund and addressing societal impact and a focus on strong business ethics 

and reputation to ensure the safeguarding of the Fund and its members. 
 

 To actively monitor and challenge poor performance in managers and to pursue new 

investment opportunities 
 

 To develop collaboration opportunities with other funds for sharing of services and 

pooling 
 
 

3.5 The four-year business plan with progress to June 2023 is attached as Appendix A.  Members 
are asked to consider and note progress made and undertake a review of the plan’s objectives 
for any amendments for the next 4 years. 
 

4. Implications 
 

4.1 Financial implications 
 It is envisaged that a good business plan with effective actions as a whole will lead to efficiencies in 

running the fund and cost savings. 
  

4.2 Legal Implications 
 
 
 
 

Elected members have a fiduciary duty to the Fund, scheme members and local council tax 

payers in relation to the LGPS.  

4.3 Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero carbon 
 Islington by 2030:  

  Environmental implications will be included in each report to the Pensions-sub committee 
  as necessary. The current agreed investment strategy statement for pensions outlines the  
policies and targets set to April 2022 to reduce the current and future carbon exposure by 

 50% and 75% respectively compared to when it was measured in 2016 and also invest 15% 
 of the fund in green opportunities. The link to the full document is  
https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-

Page 116

https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatem
[...]
 TO BE TAKEN 

Action to be taken Timescale Details ( primary responsibility) 
 

PR Progress to June 2021 
 

Progress to June 2022 Progress to June 2023 

1. “To achieve best practice in managing our investments in order to ensure good long- term 
performance, sustainability of the Fund, value for money and a reduction in managers’ fees 
wherever possible and pursue new investment opportunities”  plus an expectation of strong 
business ethics from fund managers also” 
  
 

   

  
(a) Consider an interim valuation 

and LGPS scheme changes 
 
 
 

(b) Review investment strategy to 
reflect asset/liability position To 
commence as  part of the 31 
March 2019 actuarial valuation  
process  

 
 
(c) Implement any resulting 

changes to asset allocation, 
portfolio and fund management 
structures. 
 

 
 
(d) Review all contracts on a rolling 

basis including, actuary, voting 
services, investment advisers 
and custodial services. 

 
 
 

 
(e) Closely monitor new legislation 

affecting the LGPS or pension 
provision. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Ongoing 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2019-2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ongoing 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2020-2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ongoing 

 
Use results to review funding level 
and any potential effect of the 
scheme changes 
 
 
To use results and other analyses 
to set benchmark asset allocations 
and Fund outperformance targets 
and risk levels (Pensions sub-cttee, 
Investment advisers). 
 
 
Plan procurement and tendering 
process with  transition of assets  
requirement to minimize cost and 
optimize value of assets 
 
 
 
Committee to agree conclusions of 
all reviews.  Corporate Director of 
Resources to have delegated 
authority to review contracts and 
performance and fee levels when 
required.   (Pensions Sub-
Committee, Officers). 
 
Consider reports on the implications 
for the Fund and agree actions 
necessary to ensure full compliance 
when final legislation is enacted 
including meeting deadlines. 
(Pensions sub-committee, Officers, 
Actuary). 
 
 

F
[...]
e 

Board monitors 
performance and resources 
to achieve benchmark 
targets and monitor 
complaints and feedback. 
  
 
 
 
Complaints register is now 
in place to mitigate future 
complaints and new tender 
for pension software is to 
include an online facility to 
enhance self- service. 
 
Though deferred and 
Councillors ABS was on 
time the delay to corporate 
and school members has 
been communicated via izzi 
and other bulletins with a 
new target date   

3. To engage with companies as an active and responsible investor with a focus on good corporate governance and environmental sustainability, whilst achieving a financial return for the fund 
and addressing societal impact and a focus on strong business ethics and reputation to ensure the safeguarding of the Fund and its members 
 

(a) Continue to engage with 
companies through active 
membership of LAPFF, IIGCC 
and other suitable bodies. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(b) Develop improved monitoring of 

fund manager engagement 
activity. 

 
 
 
 
 
(c) Improve communication of 

engagement activities to 
stakeholders and public. 

 
 
 

Ongoing. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ongoing. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ongoing 
 
 
 
 
 
Ongoing 

Key themes will be corporate 
governance especially relating to 
human rights, employment 
practices and protection of the 
environment. (Pensions sub cttee, 
Investment advisers, PIRC, 
Officers.) 
 
 
 
 
 
To include engagement with 
managers on their own corporate 
governance as part of terms of 
reference on appointment. 
(Pensions sub cttee, investment 
advisers, Officers). 
To include potential for publication 
of LBI voting record. (Officers and 
PIRC). 
 
 
 
To include consideration of 
appropriate responsible investment 
funds. Manager policies on 
equalities, environment and 

Engagement with LAPFF, 
IIGCC, LCIV and North London 
Pensions chairs forum 
continues. 
 
Carbon footprinting for equity 
and credit portfolios and ESG 
measurement of our fund 
managers was undertaken as of 
Mar
[...]
ether alongside the LCIV 
 
                                 

 

P
age 122



 

 

 
   
 
 
 
 
 

Finance Department 
  7 Newington Barrow Way  

London N7 7EP 

  

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 

Meeting of: Pensions Committee 

Date:  26th September 2023 

Ward(s): n/a 

 

 

Appendix 1 and Appendix2 attached are exempt and not for publication as it contains the 
following category of exempt information as specified in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972, namely: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

SUBJECT: INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW UPDATE ON 

IMPLEMENTATION  

 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 This report is an update report after Members agreed the full investment strategy review 
and allocation as part of the 2022 Actuarial review process. The themes taken into 
consideration included liquidity, risk and net zero carbonisation targets.  

 
1.2 An action plan was agreed to implement the agreed strategy, and this is a progress report 

to update members on actions and timelines. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note the report from Mercer on M&G Sustainable attached as Exempt Appendix 1 
 

2.2 To consider the key characteristics of the sustainable strategy and make a decision  
(i) to transition to the new proposed sustainable version   
 or  

(ii) keep the existing portfolio  
  
2.3 To consider exempt Appendix 2- note prepared by our independent advisor on Pantheon 

Infrastructure  

Page 123

Agenda Item B4



 

 

2.4 Subject to 2.3 agree to re-commitment to the next vintage to maintain our allocation of 
6%. 
 

2.5 To note the progress made on rebalancing our property allocation to the agreed 20%. 
   

2.6 To note initial action taken on our emerging markets portfolios 

 
2.7 To agree to receive a further progress report at the next meeting in November 
  

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 
 

 
3.1.1 
 

The 2022 actuari
[...]
rporate bonds over time, and will develop mechanisms to evaluate the progress. The Fund will also incor...
	7. Policy of the exercise of rights (including voting rights) attaching to investments and stewardship
	Stewardship:
	 Trustees should ensure that decisions are taken by persons or organisations with the skills, knowledge, advice and resources necessary to take them effectively and monitor their implementation.
	 In setting and reviewing their investment strategy, trustees should take account of the form and structure of liabilities.
	 These include the strength of the sponsor covenant, the risk of sponsor default and longevity risk.




	B3 Annual review and progress on the 2021-2025 Pension Business Plan
	4yrbusinessJune2023 (1)

	B4 Investment Strategy review update on implementation
	B5 Draft response to DLUHC consultation on pooling
	Appendix 1- Draft Consultation Response

	B6 Pension Fund forward work plan
	B7 London CIV update
	F1 Pension Fund performance - 1 April to 30 June 2023 - exempt appendix
	F2 Investment Strategy review update on implementation - exempt appendices
	Exempt Appdx2- MJ Hudson meeting  notes Pantheonaug23

	F3 London CIV update - exempt appendices
	Exempt Appdx1- LCIV AGM Presentation  July 2023FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Committee -  26 September 2023 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee held at Committee 

Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  26 September 2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Convery (Chair), Ward (Vice-Chair), Gill and 
O'Sullivan 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors:   

 
 

Councillor Paul Convery in the Chair 

 

 
303 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

Received from Valerie Easmon-George and Alan Begg, both members of the Pensions 
Board. 

 
304 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES (Item A2) 

None. 

 

305 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A3) 
Councillor Convery declared an interest in items on the agenda as a deferred member of 
the Scheme. 

 
306 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 

Subject to the deletion of the sentence “(e) That officers report to the next meeting on 
options for sustainable infrastructure.” in minute 296,  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2023 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
307 REVIEW OF COUNCIL CONSTITUTION - APPROVED CHANGES TO TERMS 

OF REFERENCE FOR PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSIONS BOARD (Item 

A5) 
Members acknowledged that, compared to other Pension Boards across London, 
membership of Islington’s Pensions Board was low, at four members.   Members 
undertook to discuss with their colleagues the many positive aspects of serving on 

the Committee, with a view to extending membership to six and with more diversity 
in the make-up. 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) To note the changes to the Terms of Reference of the Pensions Committee and 
the Pensions Board, as approved by the Council on 13 July 2023 and detailed in the 



Pensions Committee -  26 September 2023 

 

2 
 

Appendix to the report of the Interim Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer. 

(b) That the Interim Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer be 
thanked for her work on the revisions to the Terms of Reference for both the 
Pensions Committee and the Pensions Board and the overall work on revisions to 

the Constitution. 
 

308 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE - 1 APRIL TO 30 JUNE 2023 (Item B1) 

The report of the Corporate Director of Resources was amended on submission as 
follows: 
 
Paragraph 3.11.2 (Aviva) –  substitute “-7.1%” for “7.1%” in line 2. 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the performance of the Fund from 1 April to 30 June 2023, as per the BNY Mellon 
interactive performance report and detailed in the report of the Corporate Director of 
Resources, as amended, be noted.  
(b) That the presentation by Apex on fund managers’ quarterly performance, attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report, be noted.  
(c) To note for information the Mercer NewsAlert LGPS Issues August 2023, attached as 
Appendix 2 to the report. 
(d) To note the Annual performance report by PIRC, attached as Appendix 3 to the report. 
(e)  To note the latest ESG ratings of Fund managers, prepared by Mercer, attached as 
exempt Appendix 4 to the report. 
(f)  That all Fund managers be included in the table of managers’ performance for the 
future. 
(g) That it be noted that, in response to a question from members, the Deputy Director of 
Finance had undertaken to investigate why emissions data for Quinbrook was lower than 
data provided in October 2022 and to write to members. 
 
 

 
309 INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT UPDATE (Item B2) 

The Chair proposed the addition of the word “investment” before the word “policy” in 
recommendation 3 of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) To note the draft Investment Strategy Statement document  indicating tracked changes 
and attached as Appendix 1 to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources.  
(b) To agree the changes and instruct officers to publish the revised Investment Strategy 
Statement.  
(c) To note that a stand-alone responsible investment policy document was being 
developed for consideration at a future meeting 

 

310 ANNUAL REVIEW AND PROGRESS ON THE 2021-2025 PENSION 
BUSINESS PLAN (Item B3) 
RESOLVED: 

(a) To note Appendix A attached to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources. 
(b) To agree the business plan objectives set out in paragraph 3.4 of the report, viz: 
 

 To achieve best practice in managing our investments in order to ensure good 
long�term performance, sustainability of the Fund, value for money and a reduction 



Pensions Committee -  26 September 2023 

 

3 
 

in managers’ fees wherever possible and pursue new investment opportunities “plus 
an expectation of strong business ethics from fund managers also”  

 To continually improve our administration and governance in order to deliver an 
excellent and cost effective service to all fund members.  

  To engage with companies as an active and responsible investor with a focus on 

good corporate governance and environmental sustainability, whilst achieving a 
financial return for the fund and addressing societal impact and a focus on strong 
business ethics and reputation to ensure the safeguarding of the Fund and its 
members.  

  To actively monitor and challenge poor performance in managers and to pursue new 

investment opportunities  
  To develop collaboration opportunities with other funds for sharing of services and 

pooling 

 
311 INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION (Item 

B4) 
RESOLVED: 

(a) To note the report from Mercer on M&G Sustainable, attached as exempt appendix 1 to 
the report of the Corporate Director of Resources. 
(b) To note the key characteristics of the sustainable strategy.  
(c) To note exempt Appendix 2, prepared by Apex, on Pantheon Infrastructure and to  re-
commit to the next vintage to maintain the Fund’s allocation of 6%.  
(d) To note the progress made on rebalancing the Fund’s property allocation to the agreed 
20%. 
(e) To note initial action taken on the Fund’s emerging markets portfolios.  
(f) To agree to receive a further progress report at the next Committee meeting in 
November 2023. 

 
312 DRAFT RESPONSE TO DLUHC CONSULTATION ON POOLING (Item B5) 

RESOLVED: 

(a) To note the consultation document “Local Government Pension Scheme (England and 
Wales): Next steps on investments”  
(b) To note the five main areas focused for consultation as listed in para 3.3 of the report. 
(c) To agree the draft response on “Pooling” attached to the report and to authorise officers 
to send the final version to the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, no 
later than 2 October 2023. 

 
313 PENSION FUND FORWARD WORK PLAN (Item B6) 

The Committee noted that this year’s Annual Meeting was more likely to be held in 
November, rather than October. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That Appendix A attached to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, comprising 
the forward plan of business for the Committee, be noted. 

 

314 LONDON CIV UPDATE (Item B7) 
RESOLVED: 

To note the August monthly business update from the London CIV, attached as exempt 
appendix 1 to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources and the AGM meeting 
presentation slides  attached as exempt appendix 2 to the report. 

 
315 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Item ) 

RESOLVED: 



Pensions Committee -  26 September 2023 

 

4 
 

That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following items as 
the presence of members of the public and press would result in the disclosure of 

exempt information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, for the reasons indicated in the reports. 
 

Agenda item E1 - Pension Fund performance - 1 April to 30 June 2023 - - exempt 
appendix – category 3. 
 
Agenda item E2 - Investment Strategy review update on implementation - exempt 
appendices – category 3. 
 
Agenda item E3 -  London CIV update - exempt appendices – category 3. 
 

316 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE - 1 APRIL TO 30 JUNE 2023 - EXEMPT 

APPENDIX (Item F1) 
See exempt minutes. 

 
317 INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION - 

EXEMPT APPENDICES (Item F2) 
See exempt minutes. 

 
318 LONDON CIV UPDATE - EXEMPT APPENDICES (Item F3) 

Noted. 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 8.40 pm 

 

 
 
CHAIR 

 


